
COUNTY TREASURER : Tbe County is not liable f'or tbe ronpen"Jation 
of the county treasurer prior to his appointment 
by the Governor. 

. -

I October 28, 1937. 

Honorable William E. Stewart 
Prosecuting Attorne7 
Knox CountT 
1!:dina, M1 s aourl 

Dear ldr . ;>tewan z 

On October 16th y-ou submitted the foll.ow1.ng · 
question and facts to tbis Department tor our opinionz 

"In 1935 the legi slature aboliShed 
the office of Count7 Treasurer and 
at ·the same time ~~&de the CountJ' 
Collector the Ex-of 1'1cio treasurer in 
Counties or less tban ~~000~ not 
having Townanip organi zations. which 
our county comes under. At that t ime 
Th~s O'Rourke was the oOUDtT treab­
urer and 14. ·M. Breese was the count7 
collector. Jlr . Breese retained 
O'Rourke in his o1'fi ce at '10.00 per 
month. ~s law was repealed by the 
last leg1alature and became etfeot1Ye 
Sept. 6, 193'1. · The GoYernor appointed 
Thomas O'Rourke treasurer on the 2'1th 
da7 of ~eptember. Breese cla~ms that 
he was legislated out of off ice on 
vept. 6, and that he does not owe 
O' Rourke fr0111 that date, because he 
was then W>rk1ng tor the· count,". 117 
contention is tbat the count7 d~d not 
become obligated until the 2'1th of 
September • Doe a Breese owe 0 ' Rourke 
or the Count7 or does O'Rourke stand 
to lose h1 a time from Septellber 6th 
to the 27th? Bree se held the count7 
funds and could not turn them over 
unt i l his auccessor was tppointed a.n4 

., , 



Ron. William E. ~tewart 

qual1r1ed and 1f O'Ro~ke had not been 
wo-rking tor h1m he wou1d have bad to 
do the work h1m.sel.f ~ 1 s 1113 op!nion. 
Had the Gove rl'lor ttl) pointed aCID8one 
else there is ao doubt that the c~unt7 
would no·t owe O'Rourke anything. ~ 
County Court and BPeeae agree tbat 
o•Rourke should be paid for these twenty­
one days and the County 1s wtll1ng to pa7 
l.f 1t c&a lesa11y do eo.• 

I 

~ . . 

~e 57th General Assembly b7 Sect1o~ 12132a, Law• 
ot J41asour1, 1933, page ass, i n ' e.ff'ec·t abo.l1shed the eountT 
treasurer• s Qf.fl~ in counties ha•1ng a poJ)ulact1on of less 
than 4p.,ooo 1nhab1tants and DBde lt ~he duty of the eount,­
eolleotOI' to perform an;r . and aU auch dutle ff of' auch eou:nt7 
treasurer. The ef'feeti.ve date traa January 1. 19~'. Aecord.­
inglJ" • the colUlt," colle·ctor o.f ;your county took over the dut1e a 
ot the county thaaur•_r• 

The 59th General Assembly repealed the toraer section• 
passed b7 the 57th General As sembly • and especi.al.~y Secticm 
12132a, and re~nacted SectiOns l.213Q . to 12138# 1ne.lus1Ye, Lawa 
o.f 1 ssou.r1., 1'9~'1. page 424.. Section 12~0, page 426~ is a a 
.followac 

"'fllere is hereby created 1n the sneral 
counties of this State;) now OP hereafter 
haTing a population of 1•-ss than 40.eoo 
1nbab1tanta according to the last 
l>ecennial· United .s tates Census_. a oount7 
trea surer, 1D be appointed: by· the Gove.mor_. 
and t ,o take office im"mediate~y after the 
e.ffec~ive de.te of this .Aet and wbo Sball 
ente:r upon t;he dlaaha'%'ge ot the d~t1.es 
o.f hia o.ft"i-c-e a.tter his said 'ppo1nt.ent 
and quallf'ioa t1on and who eall bol.d hi a 
ot'.flce ~or a term ending on ~be f1Pat 
da7 'Of ·J"anu.ar,. • 1939, and until h1·s suc­
cessor is elected and qual11'1ed. unleaa 
sooner removed from office . Provided, 
that nothing in this sect1.on sbi11 appl7 
to counties under town8h1p ors-n1~at1on.• . . 

The A-ct was approYed ltme 30, 1937 ~ the eme:rgenc7 clause being 
vetoed. Therefore , it requi.r.ed Binet}" da;rs at'ter the adjourn­
ment o.f the Legislature bet.ore the Aet· became ettective. wh!ah 
in the instant case was on Sept•Jiibe:r 6, 1·937 • \'!1 th thia 
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Hon. William ~. Stewar t -3- Oct. 28, 193'1. 

hi story in mdnd , we tn1nk your question does not present 
a diff icult or intricate proble .. 

You sta te in your Sitter tha t llr. o• Rourke was 
appointed on the 27th day or September. ~ tba t day he be­
came a county off!cerarld was entitled to receive the emolu­
ments of his ott1ce in the t'Uture. l'rior to the 27th da7 ot 
;:ieptember he was not ~ounty treasurer, and it 1.s elemental 
that he could rece1Ye no aalar7 betore he was tppo1nte<t, 
commiss ioned and qual1t1ed either on the contention tbat he 
waa a de .facto or a de · jure ot:ticer. You state tbat he waa 
employed _b7 Mr. Breese, the County Collector, prior to that 
time. He was holding his appointment or emploJlllent UDder 
Kr. Breese sOlely at the option. and d1aCHt1on of Jlr. 
Breese. As long as be remained 1n the employ of Jar . Breese 
he could look to no other peraon t or his coape.p.aation. For 
the sake ot arguae11t, we will as.ume that he was a deput7 
collector • 

• 
46 Corpus Juria, P• 462, states as tollowaa 

"Deputy, tor whom the law t1xes no 
cOII,p8nsa ti.on, must be paid by the 
off~cer «mploy1ng h1m, and not out ot 
the public treaa~.· 

'l"he ·COllector' s compensat1on cons1sta ot tees and commission. 
Hi. s depu t1e s are appo1nted b7 h1m and compensated by h1a. 

There tore, if llr . 0 ' Rourke remained 1n t he emploJlllent 
ot Mr. Breese atter t h e 6th of September, 1937, and 1f be is 
t o rece1ve any camptnsat1on between the period or September e, 
1937 to September 27, 193'1, he must receive the same tram 
J&r. Breese ~d not trom Knox Oount7. 

OwN aSJ 

APPROVliD& 

J. E, TAYLOR 
(.Ac ting) Attorney-General 

Respectfully submitted, 

OLLIVER w. BOLEI 
Ass iatant Attorne7- General 


